

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS)	
PROJECT,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 19-cv-03283-RDM
)	
UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND)	
IMMIGRATION SERVICES,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	
_____)	

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF ORGANIZATIONS SERVING
IMMIGRANT SURVIVORS OF VIOLENCE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Meaningful access to fee waivers is essential to effectuating Congress’s decision to specifically address the unique needs of immigrant survivors of violence, domestic abuse, and human trafficking.	7
A. Congress has repeatedly acted to ensure survivors can receive immigration relief uniquely tailored to their needs.....	7
B. Barriers to fee waivers have an acute impact on survivors of abuse and violence.	10
II. The new limitations to fee waivers impose unjustified and unacceptable burdens on survivors of violence, abuse, and trafficking.	11
A. USCIS decision to remove the means-tested benefit option is arbitrary and capricious.....	13
B. The new policy’s options for establishing fee-waiver eligibility impose unjustified—and sometimes insurmountable—evidentiary obstacles to low-income survivors.....	15
1. Many eligible survivors will be unable to obtain required documentation to establish that their income falls below 150% of the federal poverty guidelines.	15
2. The “financial hardship” standard is vaguely defined and inconsistently applied, burdening survivors and contradicting USCIS’s stated purpose.	17
3. Without a reliable route to obtaining fee waivers, many survivors will miss crucial filing deadlines, frustrating the purpose of the fee-waiver policy.....	18
C. Requiring duplicative fee-waiver applications for related filings by members of the same family will unnecessarily burden survivors and their dependents and is contrary to the stated purpose of USCIS’s policy change.	19
D. The new approach of rejecting “Applicant Generated Requests” presents yet additional barriers to survivors.	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Seattle v. DHS</i> , No. 3:19-cv-07151-MMC (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	6, 12
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLS v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	5
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Assn. v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	6
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)	7, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(J)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1255(l)(7)	10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1367.....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1502.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1513.....	8
22 U.S.C. § 7101.....	7, 9
Other Authorities	
Aarthi Swaminathan, “The 25 Most Expensive U.S. Cities to Live In,” Yahoo! Finance (Aug. 4, 2019), https://yhoo.it/3aw700X	14
Aris R., “Escalation,” The National Domestic Violence Hotline, https://bit.ly/3asZAeS (last accessed Jan. 20, 2020).....	18
Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, http://bit.ly/366bZIK	14
Congressional Letter to Ken Cuccinelli, Acting Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Service on Notice to Appear Policy Changes (July 31, 2019), https://bit.ly/2NLWqcx	19

“Domestic abuse: Killers ‘follow eight-stage pattern’, study says,” BBC, Aug. 28, 2019, <https://bbc.in/2tEAOIj>.....19

G-1055, Fee Schedule, <https://bit.ly/2RlcnHE>18

H.R. Rep. No. 103-395 (1993).....7

H.R. Rep. No. 106-939 (2000)9

IRS, “Current Transcript Availability,” <https://bit.ly/30EDFwN> (last accessed Jan. 18, 2020).....15

IRS, “Get Transcript FAQs,” <https://bit.ly/2NLkwEp> (last accessed Jan. 18, 2020)16

Leslye E. Orloff, *VAWA Confidentiality: History, Purpose, DHS Implementation and Violations of VAWA Confidentiality Protections*, in *Empowering Survivors: Legal Rights of Immigrant Victims of Sexual Assault* (2013), <https://bit.ly/2TJwou7>9

Letter from 232 Organizations and Agencies (Sept. 4, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2Rb6o9k>17

National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey, “An Overview of Intimate Partner Violence in the United States—2010 Findings”, <https://bit.ly/3asavFR>.....10

NYS Department of Health, <https://on.nyc.gov/2ukRCnu> (last accessed Jan. 20, 2020)14

OPM.gov, “Pay and Leave,” <https://bit.ly/2tswlZj>13

Poverty Guidelines, U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services (Jan 8, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2Rbr0hJ>14

Press Release, USCIS, *USCIS Updates Fee Waiver Requirements* (Oct. 25, 2019), <https://bit.ly/2R9s1af>.....12

Sara J. Shoener and Erika A. Sussman, “Economic Ripple Effect of IPV: Building Partnerships for Systemic Change,” *Domestic Violence Report* 83 (Aug./Sept. 2013), <https://bit.ly/2TGuFWD>10

Sen. Kirsten Gillibrand, *Child Care Costs Rising \$730 Each Year in New York*, <https://bit.ly/2NKGJIN> (last accessed Jan. 17, 2020)14

Statement by the President on H.R. 3244, 3 Pub. Papers 2354 (Oct. 28, 2000), 2000 WL 16172259

Stephanie Riger & Susan Staggs, *The Impact of Intimate Partner Violence on Women’s Labor Force Participation* (Oct. 5, 2004), <https://bit.ly/2NG8jRe>.....10

Thomas C. Frohlich, “What it Actually Costs to Live in America’s Most Expensive Cities,” USA Today (Apr. 4, 2019).....	14
U.S. Courts, “Judiciary Salary Plan Pay Rates,” https://bit.ly/2TGrpKQ	13
USCIS, Form I-290B, Notice of Appeal or Motion, https://bit.ly/2tDnSCl (last accessed Jan. 17, 2020).....	18
USCIS, Form I-914, Application for T Nonimmigrant Status by Fiscal Year, Quarter, and Case Status, https://bit.ly/2RxVNoc (last accessed December 28, 2019)	20
USCIS, Number of I-918 Petitions for U Nonimmigrant Status (Victims of Certain Criminal Activities and Family Members) by Fiscal Year, Quarter, and Case Status 2009-2019, https://bit.ly/2ueReqK (last accessed December 28, 2019)	20
Women’s Center for Education and Career Advancement, et. al., <i>Self-Sufficiency Standard for New York City</i> , https://bit.ly/2THByqP (last accessed Jan. 17, 2020)	14
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 103.3(a)(2).....	18
8 C.F.R. § 103.7(c).....	13, 21
72 Fed. Reg. 29851 (May 30, 2007)	11
72 Fed. Reg. 29865 (May 30, 2007)	11
84 Fed. Reg. 26137, 26139 (June 5, 2019)	20
